Sponsored by: County Administration, Personnel and Finance Committees

Seconded by:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 16 OF 2010, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION C610 AND SECTION A609 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE"

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 16 of 2010, entitled: " A Local Law Amending Section C610 and Section A609 of the Broome County Charter and Code," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code, the Municipal Home Rule Law and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 16 Of 2010

"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION C610 AND SECTION A609 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1 Section C610 of the Broome County Charter and Code is amended to read as follows:

§ C610 Appropriations; reduction and transfer after budget adoption.

If, at any time during the fiscal year, it appears that the revenues available will be insufficient to meet the amounts appropriated, the County Executive shall report to the County Legislature without delay the estimated amount of the deficit, remedial action taken by him and his recommendations as to further action. The County Legislature shall take such action as it deems necessary to prevent or minimize any deficit. For that purpose, it may, by resolution, reduce one (1) or more appropriations; but no appropriation for debt service may be reduced, and no appropriation may be reduced by more than the unencumbered balance thereof or below any amount required by law to be appropriated. The Legislature may also, if it so desires, borrow temporarily pursuant to the Local Finance Law in any amount not greater than such deficit for that purpose.

The County Executive may, at any time during the fiscal year, transfer part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance between classifications of expenditures within the same administrative unit, provided that prior approval by resolution of the County Legislature shall be required if the proposed transfer would affect any salary rate or salary total, and further provided that prior approval by resolution of the County Legislature shall be required if the proposed transfer would affect the total appropriations for the Broome County Veterans Memorial Arena or the Broome County Performing Arts Theater (The Forum). <u>Transfers within administrative units affecting salary totals in grant budgets shall not require approval of the County Legislature.</u>

If the County Executive so requests in writing, the County Legislature, by resolution effective immediately, may transfer part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance from one County administrative unit to another, or a contingent fund to any administrative unit; provided, however, that no such transfer shall be made from appropriations for debt service, and no appropriation may be reduced below any amount required by law to be appropriated.

Section 2. Section A609 of the Broome County Charter and Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ A609 Transfers

The County Executive may, at any time during the fiscal year, transfer part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance between classifications of expenditures within the same administrative unit, provided that prior approval by resolution of the County Legislature shall be required if the proposed transfer would affect any salary rate or salary total, and further provided that prior approval by resolution of the County Legislature shall be required if the proposed transfer would affect appropriations for the Broome County Veterans Memorial Arena or the Broome County Performing Arts Theater (The Forum). Transfers within administrative units affecting salary totals in grant budgets shall not require approval of the County Legislature, by resolution effective immediately, may transfer part or all of any unencumbered appropriation balance from one County administrative unit to another, or a contingent fund to any administrative unit; provided, however, that no such transfer shall be made from appropriations for debt service and no appropriations may be reduced below any amount required by law to be appropriated.

Section 3 This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Material **Bold Underlined** is added Material **[Bold Brackets]** is deleted